

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 18

Friday

20th February,

2015

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[27]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of the powers conferred under section 118 of the Constitution, the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints the following person as a Principal Magistrate from the 12th day of February 2015:

EDWIN SARAMO

DATED AT HONIARA this twelveth day of February, 2015.

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.

[28]

MAGISTRATES' COURT ACT (Cap. 20)

WARRANT EMPOWERING A PERSON TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATES' COURT

UNDER Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed **EDWIN SARAMO** to be a Principal Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates' Court Act (Cap.20), I, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE empower under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands EDWIN SARAMO to hold a Principal Magistrates' Court and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Court Act or any other Act from the 12th day of February 2015.

DATED AT HONIARA this twelveth day of Feburary, 2015.

SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[29]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of the powers conferred under section 118 of the Constitution, the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints the following person as a Principal Magistrate from the 12th day of February 2015.

RICKY IOMEA

DATED AT HONIARA this twelveth day of February, 2015.

[30]

MAGISTRATES' COURT ACT (Cap. 20)

WARRANT EMPOWERING A PERSON TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATES' COURT

UNDER Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed **RICKY IOMEA** to be a Principal Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates' Court Act (Cap.20), I, **SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER**, CBE empower under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands **RICKY IOMEA** to hold a Principal Magistrates' Court and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Court Act or any other Act from the 12th day of February 2015.

DATED AT HONIARA this twelveth day of February, 2015.

SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CHIEF JUSTICE

[31]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of the powers conferred under section 118 of the Constitution, the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints the following person as a Principal Magistrate from the 12th day of Feburary 2015:

FATIMAH TAEBURI

DATED AT HONIARA this twelveth day of February, 2015.

[32]

MAGISTRATES' COURT ACT (Cap. 20)

WARRANT EMPOWERING A PERSON TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATES' COURT

UNDER Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed **FATIMAH TAEBURI** to be a Principal Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates' Court Act (Cap.20), I, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE empower under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands FATIMAH TAEBURI to hold a Principal Magistrates' Court and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Court Act or any other Act from the 12th day of February 2015.

DATED AT HONIARA this twelveth day of February, 2015.

SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[33]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF FIRST CLASS MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of the powers conferred under section 118 of the Constitution, the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints the following person as a First Class Magistrate from the 12th day of February 2015:

NATALIE TADIKI KESAKA

DATED AT HONIARA this twelveth day of February, 2015.

[34]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF FIRST CLASS MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of the powers conferred under section 118 of the Constitution, the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints the following person as a First Class Magistrate from the 12th day of February 2015:

NATALIE TADIKI KESAKA

DATED AT HONIARA this twelveth day of February, 2015.

SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE CHAIRMAN JUDICIAL AND LEGAL SERVICE COMMISSION

[35]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF FIRST CLASS MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of the powers conferred under section 118 of the Constitution, the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby hereby appoints the following person as a First Class Magistrate from the 12th day of February 2015:

AUGUSTIN AULANGA

DATED AT HONIARA this twelveth day of February, 2015.

[36]

MAGISTRATES' COURT ACT (Cap. 20)

WARRANT EMPOWERING A PERSON TO HOLD A MAGISTRATES' COURT OF THE FIRST CLASS

UNDER Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed **AUGUSTINE AULANGA** to be a First Class Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates' Court Act (Cap.20), I, **SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE** empower under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands **AUGUSTINE AULANGA** to hold a Magistrates' Court of the First Class and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Court Act or any other Act from the 12th day of February 2015.

DATED AT HONIARA this twelveth day of February, 2015.

SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.